IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of Cliffvale Road, 651 ft. +- NW
from centerline of Belair Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(4123 Clifivale Road)

* CASE NO. 04-554-A
Charles J. Kahl, 111
Petitioner *
¥ % ¥ Xk ¥ X ok ok ¥ Kk %k ¥ & % % %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance

filed by the legal owner, Charles J. Kahl, IIl. The Petitioner is requesting variance relief for

property located at 4123 Cliffvale Road in the “Cliffvale” subdivision of Baltimore County.
The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.ZR.), to permit a single-family dwelling on an undersize lot 50 ft. in width in lieu of the
required 70 ft., combined sum of side yards of 22.5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. and a side
yard of 11.25 ft. in lieu of the required 13.75 ft.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on July 27, 2004, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on July 27, 2004 to
notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would resuit in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,




off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: None.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Michelle Miller and
Charles Kahl III, Petitioner. No Protestants or citizens appeared at the hearing. People’s
Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 8,600 sq. ft., more or less, and is zoned DR 3.5. The 1ot 1s presently vacant
and the Petitioner would like to build a new home for himself and future family. The lot is a gift
from his grandfather who lives next door.

The subject lot is No. 14 of the “Cliffvale” subdivision, which was recorded in the Land
Records of Baltimore County in 1926. See Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4. As such, the lot is 50 ft.
wide as are almost all other lots in the subdivision. The DR 3.5 zoning was imposed on the
property in 1955 and consequently the lot does not meet the regulations.

Specifically, the lot is required to have 10,000 sq. ft. of area and has only 8600 sq. feet.
Also, the lot is only 50 fi. wide and can not meet the 70 ft. width required. The Pefitioner
indicated that there was no property adjacent to the site that he could purchase to increase the

width and area and thus meet the regulations. For example, Lot No. 13 is owned by his



grandfather whose home is already 8 ft. from the property line and therefore does not meet the 10
ft. minimum side yard setback. Any shift of property from his grandfather would make his own
lot only more non conforming. Lot No. 15 is also owned by his grandfather but is promised to
his siblings. Again, Lot No. 13 is 50 ft. wide and therefore can not contribute to avoid the
variance.

In regard to the side yard setback, the Plat to Accompany (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)
shows the proposed home meets the minimum side yard setback of 10 ft. The home selected by
the Petitioner, after an extensive Internet search, is shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2 and 1s
275 ft. wide. This is a standard modular home, which the Petitioner indicated was the minimum
that he could use in order to meet his future needs for a family. The home is 27.5 ft. wide so that
when centered on the lot the sum of the side yard setbacks is 22.5 ft. wide rather than the 25 ft.
sum required. Otherwise, he indicated that the home met all other regulations. He also noted
that he could not afford to build an individually designed home which might otherwise meet the
sum of the side yard setback requirements.

The Petitioner presented 20 photographs of the subject lot and surrounding neighborhood
which indicated that homes indicated on the south side of Cliffvale Road were generally built on
50 ft. wide lots. Thus, he indicated that the proposed home would not be out of character with

the neighborhood. This is confirmed by the zoning map included in the case file.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request. The subject lot is one located in the “Chttvale™

 subdivision, which was recorded in the Land Records before the DR 3.5 regulations went into

ffect. This lot and all the lots in this subdivision were laid out fo be 50 ft. wide and can not



impacted differently by the regulations than lots in the area which were laid out in accord with
the regulations and are therefore unique in a zoning sense.

In addition, I find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. There is no land on either
side of this lot that the Petitioner can obtain to avoid the lot size or width regulations. No
increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations will
occur as a result of granting these variances.

Finally, I find that these variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health,
safety and general welfare. The testimony and evidence indicated that lots in this area have been

developed as 50 ft. lots and not double 100 ft. lots. [ find that the new home will not change the

character of the neighborhood.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, 1 find that the
Petitioner’s vartance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 8 day of August, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a single-family dwelling on an
undersized lot of 8600 sq. feet in lieu of the 10,000 sq. feet required, a lot 50 ft. in width in lieu
, of the required 70 ft., and combined sum of side yards of 22.5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which 1s a condition precedent
to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.



If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return,
and be responsible for refurning, said property to its original condition;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioner’s request for a side yard of 11.25 ft. in
lieu of the required 13.75 ft. is not needed as the new home meets the minimum 10 ft. side yard

setback.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOUN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

&

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

August }7, 2004

Mr. Charles J. Kahl, 11
1302 Cooptown Road
Forest Hill, Maryland 21050

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 04-554-A
Property: 4123 Cliffvale Road

Dear Mr. Kahl:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for vartance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable fo any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
N7 W -"W\W/fj‘jw)
J $
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra}
Enclosure

c: Michelle H. Miller
344 Wye Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prnted on Recycled Paper
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Petitton lor vanance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ 4123  (C{i§0ne {4
which is presently zoned _ DZ 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is describeg in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 304 ¢ | DO .3.£. 1 , Bzl T, Mt a
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of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship

or practical difficulty)
PP‘ﬁSEM Y0 @ H EAtiwg

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

( t"\ﬂi{"S_tE\ AP

Name - Type or R(n

i ‘I. '! !'
M 3 by —a
Signature X

/302 (hotodng (0 {9 668- 0933
Address . ” Telephone No.
est  Ehiy - 21050
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Telephone No.

State

~S K

Zip Code

REV 9/15/98

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By E ( 44/; Date  § - 2-X.0 \(9

Legal Owner(s):
Chnortes 3. fhatnd TIC

Name - Type or Prin
. Jy

Signature

Name - Type or Print

Signature WY 27 - 458
[302  (ooptown £ 9@) £{%- 0033

Address _ Telephone No.
foresd Fhi\ MDD 7{050

City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

S AR

Name
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING




Zoning description for 4123 Cliffvale Rd.

Beginning at a point on the south side of Cliffvale Rd. which is 15ft. wide at the distance
of 6511t west of the centerline of the nearest improved street Bei Air Rd. Which is 40ft. wide.
Being lot #14, block N/A, section#N/A , in the subdivision of Cliffvale as recorded in the

Baltimore County Plat Book #8, Folio #49, containing 8,600 square ft. Also known as 4123

Cliffvale Rd and located 1n the 11 Election District, 5 Councilman District.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

i JQEJ ,205&

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once 1n each of f successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_1|277| 2004

¥ The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

() Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

) Owings Mills Times
LJ NE Booster/Reporter
lJ North County News

S bt

LEGAL ADVERTISING




Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: 0 554 -/

Petitioner/Developer:
Jenick Mier

Date of Hearing/Closing: ?//2/(97‘

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at dipd  ALSFRIUE
This sign(s) were posted on 7 / :za /et
(Month, Da{, Year)

Sincerely,
gy

12l Poster and Date)

(Printed Name)
5016 Castlestone Drive
(Address)
Balto,MD 21237
(City,State,Zip Code)
(410)-933-9470
(Phone Number)
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.:_p¥- {{‘/-4

Petitioner/Developer:

M!M{M ﬂ:(rﬁ&(

Date of Hearing/Closing: E/ /2[0‘*’

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:
This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 2D LCIFFUAE RN

This sign(s) were posted on 7 ] 27 Jov
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
7/22 ,{oz
Poster and Date)

e of St
in Ogle
(Printed Name)
5016 Castlestone Drive
(Address)
Balto.MD 21237
(City,State,Zip Code)
(410)-933-9470
(Phone Number)

(S1
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RE: PETITION FOR VARJANCE * BEFORE THE
4123 Cliffvale Road; S/side of Cliffvale Rd,
651° NW c/line of Belair Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" and 5™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Charles J Kahl, III * FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 04-554-A
% * * * * % % % % % * % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel m the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. bl Uy Oz imar]

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CanoltS. Demdi s

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

_JJ{N; 23 2004 Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

PElcasssesasensa Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23™ day of June, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Charles Kahl, III, 1302 Cooptown Road, Forest Hill, MD 21030,

Petitioner(s).

@MM%\XQIMWM\/

PETER MAX ZIMMERMA
People’s Counsel for Baltlmore County
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 27, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Charles J. Kahl, il 443-271-4581
1302 Cooptown Road
Forest Hill, MD 21050

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-554-A

4123 Cliffvale Road

S/side of Cliffvale Road, 651 feet +/- n/west from centerline of Bel Air Road
11" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner:. Charles J. Kahl, I

Variance to permit a single family dwelling on an undersize lot of 50 feet in width in lieu of the
required 70 feet, combined sum of sideyards of 22.5 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and a
side yard of 11.25 feet in lieu of the required 13.75.

Hearing: Thursday, August 12, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

o St

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an’

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
Counrty Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

June 14, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

ot Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-554-A
4123 Cliffvale Road

S/side of Cliffvale Road, 651 feet +/- n/west from centerline of Bel Air Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
l.egal Owner: Charles J. Kahl, Hil

Variance to permit a single family dwelling on an undersize lot of 50 feet in width in lieu of the
required 70 feet, combined sum of sideyards of 22.5 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and a
side yard of 11.25 feet in lieu of the required 13.75.

Hearing: Thursday, August 12, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

\/é;({,.? .rw.-roc.a

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Charles Kahl, lll, 1302 Cooptown Road, Forest Hill 21050

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 27, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

1{9 Pronted on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requliations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
generai public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: 5S4

petitioner: __ (_Ncw (L5 @ph (Gah) L
Address or Location: 4123 (h&valke Toad Bhlhwoe 1D 21230

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ ( haw s ng)aph Loh T

Address: 1D50OL COOP"?SM)V\ Y
Tvest il D ZivsSo

Telephone Number: 45 - P 4SE)

Revised 2/20/98 - 5CJ



Department of Permits
Development Managemen

gﬂ % ' Baltimore County

ttt**

James T Smith, jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 3, 2004

Charles J. Kahi, {li
1302 Cooptown Road
Forest Hill, Maryland 21050

Dear Mr. Kahi:

RE: Case Number:04-554-A, 4123 Cliffvale Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 28, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard io the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
w. Gl
¢

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Fnclosures

C: People's Counsel

Visit the Cﬂunty’s Website at Www.baltimﬁrccﬂunryunlinc.infﬂ

Primed on Recycled Paper
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700 East Joppa Road
‘Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 17, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111l West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: June 14, 2004

ltem No.: 3550, £EEY557F 558-571

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to yocur request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

;> Prmied with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 2, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Bureau of Development Plans

FROM: Q(Qb Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For June 21, 2

Item Nos. 550\ 555, 556, 557, 559,
560, 561, 562, 563, 564, 565, 566, 568,
and 569

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN;rb

cc: File

ZAC-06-21-2004-NQ COMMENT ITEMS 350 AND 5354-571-07022004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr (J%°
DATE: July 2, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning ltems # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 14, 2004

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:
loassd
04-555
04-557
04-559
04-562
04-564
04-565
04-568
04-571

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

S\DevecoordZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Tmnothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 18, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, Il

Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-554

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

SSRIPNAV VT \N G Yl

MAC/LL
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor WW Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Administration

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: ¢ -1%5-04

Ms. Kristen Matthew RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of lemNo. &4 4 J LM
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) 4S L

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Inpaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300 wwwmarylandroads.com




~ INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDEN~
RECOMMENDATION FORM

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Censervation Permit or Case No.
Attention: Jefirey Long
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue

O -

Ty

Towson, MB 21204 Residential Processing Fee Paud
{$50.00)
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Development Management Accepted by
Date

RE: Undersized Lots

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992, this office 1s requesting recommendations and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office’s approval of a dwelling permit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

 Claacke .o Wabht T /302 Gooplown’ @0 Forest Hhit_mp  ZieSo0 6’?} §6f- 0033

Print Name of Applicant Address Telephone Number
Lot Address L’ { ":l 3 Election District H Councilmanic District g Square Feet E,EOD
Lot Location: N E@WI idgfcorner of (:, kI.JEJ;m\L {L,} 1 6 5 feet from N E S@mrner of BE L ﬁ}
(street) {street)

| and Owner: C,.‘E E E!ﬁ 3 !! .1“ E Tax Account Number 23090_}'_27 36

| , g3y 2 - HS
Address: [ 302 C’)RF%-\LWH 19 Toeosk  HIL MDD 2950 TelephmneNumgg?f(Lf!DBIt (EF - 0035

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. {to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation)

TO BF FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!
PROVIDED?

1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies)

2_ Permit Application (—/
3. Site Plan /

Property (3 coples)
4. Building Elevaticn Drawings L/-
5. Photographs (please label all photos ciearly) /
Adjoining Buildmgs

Surrounding Neighborhood

6. Current Zoning Classification: LD Q— 3 ) S"

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLYI!

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D Approval D hsapproval D Approval conditioned an reguired modifications of the application to conform wath the following recommendations

Signed by Date
for the Director Office of Planning and Community Conservation

Revised 2/05/02

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2



Departndf Permits and Development Maanent (PDM)

County Office Building
141 West Chesapeake Avevnue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for your proposed Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for
filing by on
. (name of planner) Date (A)

A sign indicating the proposed building must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm all
current fees prior to filing the application.

In the absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posting period, a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the closing date,
then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public special hearing.

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE D (15 Days Before C)
DATE POSTED
HEARING REQUESTED? YES NO - DATE
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) C (B-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISION DATE B (A + 30 Days)

*Usually within 15 days of filing

g b il o —— er——— ST T - -_— -— il el -l Ml S Ml el < o - PP s T - G M T T - S A - e - o Y e ik rilr bl nlald L]

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

District:

Location of Property:

Posted by: Date of Posting:
Signature

Number of Signs:

Revised 2/25/99



Departﬁ:tf Permits and Development Mﬁgeﬂent (PDM)

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avevnue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for your proposed Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for
filing by on
(name of planner) Date (A)

A sign indicating the proposed building must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm all
current fees prior to filing the application.

In the absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posting period, a decision can be

expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the closing date,
then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public special hearing.

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE D (15 Days Before C)
DATE POSTED

HEARING REQUESTED? YES NO - DATE
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) C (B-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISION DATE B (A + 30 Days)

*Usually within 15 days of filing

— o L W A SN W W T el ek L B bk _— —— gk il S S -— L 3 1§ ¢ 3 § X BB L B B L B B ] -_—

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

District:

Location of Property:

Posted by: Date of Posting:
Signature

Number of Signs:

Revised 2/25/99



~ INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDEN%
RECOMMENDATION FORM ,

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permit or Case No.

Attention: Jeffrey Long
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue

o~ St

Towson, MD 21204 Residential Processing Fee Paid
' ($50.00)
FROM: Amold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Development Management Accepted by
Date

RE: Undersized Lots

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1892, this office is requesting recommendations and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office’s approval of a dwelling permit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

haces 3. Kah\ OT 302 _ aea%agé Focess- thil M 20050 @) (6§ -0033

Pnnt Name of Apphf:.ant Telephone Number

Lot Address {1273 , Election District {|  Councilmanic District._&___ Square Feet a £00
Lot Location: N EG/Wigidgcomer of C \ t Q‘Pva\f_ Q . 651 _ feetfromNE S@cumar of ﬁf’ { A:;_(__ﬁa
{street) (street)
Land Owner: C l\M{eS :L_[Lg_hs_m Tax Account Number

: wieek (g3 26 - '1‘?{
Address: __/309- @Qﬁi‘"—'& ﬂ;’ Eﬂ_ﬂ- Al MD_ZLQQ? Telephone Number ( &1¢ ) g - Q0 32

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. {to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!
PROVIDED?

YES NO
1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies)

2. Permit Application

3. Site Plan
Property (3 copies)

4. Building Elevation Drawings

5. Photographs (please label all photos ciearly)
Adjoining Buildings

Susrounding Neighborhood

6. Current Zoning Classification:

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D Approval D Disapproval D Approvai conditioned on required modifications of the application to conform with the following recommendations

Signed by Date:
for the Director. Office of Pianming and Community Conservation

Revised 2/05/02

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2
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Home Plan 10436 - Dream Home Source - Over 15,000 House Plans Page 1 of 5

START DREAMING House Plans Library Services Product Guide Store

Home Plan 10436

NEW SEARCH

JUMP T0 PLAN Living 5‘1“3"32123
BEST SELLING PLANS feet:

FEATURED PLANS main: 876
upper: 1245

HELP DESK 4 bedrooms, 2.5
baths, 2 car
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e Download a
printable View larger front image

. copy of this
Classic plan in Adobe

| Steel Frame Acrobat
|  Homes format.

o View this plan
In_mirror
reverse
format.

¢ Modify this
house pian.
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is FPower! plans by this
Save designer.
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¢ Estimate the
cost to build
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Pricing & %
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Home Ordering \ﬁ/ %
\

& Price this
plan.

http://www.dreamhomesource.com/Plan_asp?PlanlD=10436&PlanNumber=10436&SortB... 5/27/2004



Home Plan 10436 - Dream Home Source - Over 15,000 House Plans Page 3 of 5 ‘
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Home Plan 10436 - Dream Home Source - Over 15,000 House Plans Page 4 of 5

®

View larger main floor image
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